Other   30.1

Total long-term debt   2,926.0
Equity   1,056.3

Total capitalization  $ 3,982.3

34

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2003 and the year ended
December 31, 2002 gives effect to the issuance of the 2003 Senior Notes as if the issuance had occurred on January 1, 2002. The unaudited
pro forma financial data does not purport to be indicative of the results of operations of future periods or indicative of results that would
have occurred had our transactions referred to above been consummated on the date indicated. The pro forma adjustments, as described in
the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations, are based on available information
and certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable. You should read the unaudited pro forma financial data in conjunction
with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our audited and unaudited financial
statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

(Dollars in millions)

Pro Forma

Historical

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues  $ 2,605.1 $ — $ 2,605.1
Cost of goods sold   2,315.3  —  2,315.3

 Gross profit   289.8  —  289.8
Operating expenses   196.4  —  196.4
Restructuring and plant closing costs   38.6  —  38.6

 Operating income   54.8  —  54.8
Interest expense—net   (127.7)  (3.1)

(a)
 (130.8)

Loss on sale of accounts receivable   (18.1)  —  (18.1)
Other income (expense)   (2.3)  —  (2.3)

Loss before income taxes   (93.3)  (3.1)  (96.4)
Income tax benefit   8.7  —(b) 8.7

 Net loss  $ (84.6) $ (3.1) $ (87.7)

35

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(Dollars in millions)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues  $ 4,518.1  — $ 4,518.1
Cost of goods sold   3,902.7  —  3,902.7

 Gross profit   615.4  —  615.4
Operating expenses   379.6  —  379.6
Restructuring and plant closing costs   7.7  —  7.7

 Operating income   228.1  —  228.1
Interest expense—net   (245.4)  (3.8)(a)  (249.2)
Loss on sale of accounts receivable   (5.5)  —  (5.5)
Other income (expense)   1.3  —  1.3

 Loss before income taxes   (21.5)  (3.8)  (25.3)
Income tax benefit   41.5  —  (b) 41.5
Minority interest in subsidiaries   0.1  —  0.1

Net income  $ 20.1 $ (3.8) $ 16.3

(a) To reflect the net impact on interest expense as follows:

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2003

Interest on the 2003 Senior Notes at an estimated effective rate of 8.80%,
after giving effect to the premium. The stated interest rate on the 2003 Senior
Notes is 9.875%  $ (13.7) $ (6.9)
Interest on our senior secured credit facilities repaid at average rate of 6.85%
and 5.80%, respectively   10.6  4.2
Amortization of debt issuance costs   (0.7)  (0.4)

  $ (3.8) $ (3.1)

(b) No income tax adjustment was recorded related to the pro forma adjustments.